

No. 19-835

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

VALERO ENERGY CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

AMY C. CHAI*
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
achai@nahb.org
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. REGULATED COMMUNITIES SUFFER WHEN AGENCIES CANNOT BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE BY CONGRESS AND THE PUBLIC	3
A. When Agencies Fail to Follow the Commands of Congress, Regulated Communities Experience Uncertainty	3
B. When Agencies Shut Out Relevant Information, Regulated Communities Cannot Be Heard by Their Government	7
II. PETITIONERS’ CASE EXEMPLIFIES WHY THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE NOTION OF “EXTREME DEFERENCE” IN THE RULEMAKING CONTEXT	11
A. “Extreme Deference” Has no Place in APA Judicial Review	11
B. Even if “Extreme Deference” Exists, it is Inapplicable Here.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..	9-10
<i>American Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13, 15
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co., et al. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	11-12, 13
<i>Bloomington Nat’l Bank v. Telfer</i> , 916 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	9
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	14
<i>Mississippi Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 14
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders</i> <i>of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13-14
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Cranesville Aggregate</i> <i>Companies, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12-13
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	14
<i>TNS, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 296 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group et al. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	4, 5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
STATUTORY & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 551	3
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 660(c)(2).....	6, 8
29 C.F.R. § 1904.35(b)(1)	5, 6
29 C.F.R. § 1904.36	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 1904.41	7
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	8-9
Clean Energy Incentive Program (CEIP), 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	8
Occupational Safety & Health Administration, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses Rule (May 12, 2016)	
81 Fed. Reg. 29,624.....	5
83 Fed. Reg. 36,494.....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 36,497.....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 36,500.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
Occupational Safety & Health Administration, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses Rule, (Jan. 25, 2019)	
84 Fed. Reg. 380.....	5
Federal Plan Requirements for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Electric Utility Generating Units Constructed on or Before Jan. 8, 2014; Model Trading Rules; Amendments to Framework Regulations; Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,966 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	8-9
OTHER	
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602, National Ass'n of Home Builders' Petition for Reconsideration of the Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Generating Units, Dec. 22, 2015	9
U.S. Dept of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 1947, https://fall.fsulawrc.com/admin/ 1947coverhtml	3
Petition For A Writ of Certiorari, <i>Valero Energy Corp. & Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs.</i> , 2019 WL 7423389 (No. 19-835)	4, 7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
Complaint, <i>National Association of Home Builders of the United States, et al. v. Perez, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 75736 (No. 5:17-cv-00009) (W.D. Okla. Jan. 4, 2017).....	5
